of sensitivity analysis used in this paper is local
SA. As suggested by Newham et al. (2003), there
are two reasons for the selection of local SA for
the SedNet. First, SedNet has a modest number of
parameters (23 included in this study) that have
generally well known values and it is not difficult
to select representative operating conditions for
the model. Secondly, local SA makes relatively
modest computational demands and produces
readily understandable results.

The local one-at-a-time sensitivity analysis
method adopted in this study uses a dimensionless
sensitivity index (S) defined as the derivative

X
YS

∂
∂=   (1)

where ∂X is relative change in parameter from the
baseline value and ∂Y is the corresponding
relative change in output of interest.  The SedNet
model produces various outputs for each link
within the model.  In this study, the output of
interest was only considered at the catchment
outlet.  The output being considered in this
analysis is annual average total suspended
sediment load.

1142

Table 2. Parameters of the SedNet model with baseline values and percent changes used in the sensitivity
analysis.
Parameters -10% -5% Baseline +5% +10%
Configuration parameters
Drainage area threshold (km2) 45 47.5 50 52.5 55
Minimum first order link length (km) 0.9 0.95 1 1.05 1.1
Channel width coefficient 5.436 5.738 6.04 6.342 6.644
Channel width area exponent 0.2331 0.24605 0.259 0.27195 0.2849
Scenario parameters
Bankfull discharge recurrence interval 2.25 2.375 2.5 2.625 2.75
Gully age (years) 90 95 100 105 110
Maximum bedload depth (m) 1.35 1.425 1.5 1.575 1.65
Uniform bank height (m) 1.8 1.9 2 2.1 2.2
Hillslope Delivery Ratio 0.045 0.0475 0.05 0.0525 0.055
Sediment bulk density (t/m3) 1.35 1.425 1.5 1.575 1.65
Floodplain settling velocity (m/s) 9.0E-07 9.5E-07 1.0E-06 1.05E-06 1.1E-06
Bank erosion coefficient 1.8E-05 1.9E-05 2.00E-05 2.1E-05 2.2E-05
Sediment transport capacity coefficient (k1) 504 532 560 588 616
Minimum link length (m) 1800 1900 2000 2100 2200
Proportion of suspended sediment 0.45 0.475 0.5 0.525 0.55
Hydrologic parameters
Runoff Coefficient: a 0.9216 0.9728 1.024 1.0752 1.1264
Runoff Coefficient: b 0.585 0.6175 0.65 0.6825 0.715
Sigma daily: c 0.3609 0.38095 0.401 0.42105 0.4411
Sigma daily: d 0.7776 0.8208 0.864 0.9072 0.9504
Bankfull discharge: e 5.4 5.7 6 6.3 6.6
Bankfull discharge: f 0.0018 0.0019 0.002 0.0021 0.0022
Median overbank flow: g 0.7812 0.8246 0.868 0.9114 0.9548
Median overbank flow: h 0.6939 0.73245 0.771 0.80955 0.8481

Table 2 shows the parameters of the SedNet
model included in the sensitivity analysis carried
out in this study.  The parameters have been
grouped into three categories, these being
“configuration” (4 parameters), “scenario” (11
parameters) and “hydrologic” (8 parameters) in
accordance with the model structure and
processing steps involved in running it.  Baseline
values of each parameter and -10%, -5%, +5%,
and +10% changes from the baseline values are
also given.  For detail description of the
parameters, the reader is referred to Wilkinson et
al. (2004).

The interpretation of the sensitivity index